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LAURENCE D. HAVESON, Counsel (SBN 152631)
Department of Real Estate F l L E D
320 West 4th Street, Suite 350

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 AUG 25 2025
Telephone: (213) 559-5990 DEP

Direct: (213) 559-5699

Fax: (213) 576-6917 By

Email: Laurence.Haveson(@dre.ca.gov

Attorney for Complainant

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
* ok ok
In the Matter of the Accusation of No. H-05775-SD
UTOPIA MANAGEMENT INC; ACCUSATION

ROBERT ALLEN SCHLESIER,
individually and as designated officer of
Utopia Management Inc; and RYAN
MAXWELL DONIGAN,

Respondents.

Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Supervising Special Investigator for the Department of
Real Estate (“Department” or “DRE™) of the State of California, acting in her official capacity as a
Supervising Special Investigator, makes this Accusation against the following Respondents:
UTOPIA MANAGEMENT INC (“UMI”), ROBERT ALLEN SCHLESIER (“*SCHLESIER™),
individually and as designated officer of UMI, and RYAN MAXWELL DONIGAN
(“DONIGAN™), collectively “Respondents.” Complainant, for cause of Accusation against
Respondents, is informed and alleges in her official capacity as follows:

1. All references to the “Code™ are to the California Business and Professions Code and
all references to “Regulation” or “Regulations™ are to Title 10, Chapter 6 of the California Code of
Regulations.

LICENSE HISTORY

2, UMI has been licensed as a real estate corporation (“REC™), DRE real estate license

identification number (“License ID™) 01197438, from on or about June 1, 1995, to the present, with
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UMTI’s license scheduled to expire on or about May 21, 2027, unless renewed. UMI has been
licensed through the real estate broker (“REB”) license of SCHLESIER, License ID 00830296, from
on or about June 1, 1995, to the present, and SCHLESIER is UMI’s designated officer (“D.0.”).
According to DRE records to date, UMI currently maintains 33 branch offices, employs six (6)
broker associates, and 34 real estate salespersons, and maintains the following 10 active fictious
business names (“dba(s)”), licensed with the DRE:
a. Utopia Management, active as of March 30, 2005;
b. Utopia Mortgage, active as of March 20, 2002;
c. Utopia Mortgage & Real Estate, active as of March 30, 2005;
d. Utopia Mortgage And Real Estate, active as of January 2, 2003;
€. Utopia Property Management, active as of July 22, 2020,
f. Utopia Real Estate, active as of March 20, 2002
Utopia Real Estate & Mortgage, active as of March 30, 2005;
Utopia Real Estate and Mortgage, active as of March 30, 2005;
i. Utopia Realty, active as of August 31, 2007;
J- Watergate Sales Company, active as of July 22, 2020.

3. SCHLESIER has been licensed as a REB, License ID 00830296, from on or about
April 12, 1994, to the present, with SCHLESIER’s license scheduled to expire on or about April 11,
2026, unless renewed. SCHLESIER is currently the D.O. for UMI and Utopia Lending, Inc., License
ID 01346229. SCHLESIER has a mortgage loan originator license (“MLO”) endorsement from the
DRE, and is licensed through the Nationwide Multistate Licensing System & Registry (“NMLS”),
NMLS No. 172936. SCHLESIER was previously licensed as a real estate salesperson (“RES”) from
on or about December 31, 1981, to on or about April 11, 1994.

4, DONIGAN has been licensed as a RES, License ID 01456505, from on or about
October 6, 2004, through the present, with DONIGAN’s license scheduled to expire on or about
October 18, 2025, unless renewed. According to DRE records to date, DONIGAN has been retained
by UMI, and his RES license has been affiliated with UMI’s REC license, from on or about October
19, 2009, through the present.
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ACTIVITIES REQUIRING. A REAL ESTATE LICENSE

5. At all times alleged herein, in San Diego County, California, Respondents engaged
in the performance of activities requiring a real estate license pursuant to Code section 10130, and
acted, ordered, caused, authorized and/or participated in licensed activities for another or others for
compensation or in expectation of compensation within the meaning of Code sections 10131(a) and
10131(b): selling or offering to sell, buying or offering to buy, soliciting prospective sellers or
buyers of, soliciting or obtaining listings of, or negotiating the purchase or sale of real property;
leasing or renting, offering to lease or rent, or collecting rents from real property for others. At all
times alleged herein, UMI acted by and through SCHLESIER as its D.O. pursuant to Code Section
10159.2, and SCHLESIER was responsible for ensuring compliance with the Real Estate Law.

FACTS DISCOVERED BY DRE

6. In the course of its investigation of Respondents, the DRE has discovered facts
regarding UMI’s property management activities and its real estate sales activities that constitute
causes for discipline.

Property Management Activities

7. On or about January 28, 2013, UMI entered into a Professional Property
Management Agreement (“2013 PMA”) with E.M.,- the owner of a residential property located at
8042 Beaver Lake Drive, San Diego, California (“Beaver Lake Property”). The 2013 PMA was
signed by SCHLESIER on behalf of UMI. The 2013 PMA provided for UMI to provide property
management services for the Beaver Lake Property. The 2013 PMA contained no beginning orend
date for the term of the agreement, and only provided for termination on 30 days’ written notice by
either party. Under the 2013 PMA, UMI received a monthly fee of eight percent (8%) of gross
monthly receipts for the Beaver Lake Property.

8. On or about July 16,2014, UMI and R.P. and J.P. entered into a rental agreement for
R.P. and J.P. to rent the Beaver Lake Property on a one-year lease beginning August 1, 2014, and
"

Y1nitials are used in place of an individual’s full name to protect their privacy. Documents containing an individual’s-
full name will be provided during the discovery phase of this case to Respondent and/or his attorney(s), after service
of a timely and proper request for discovery on Complainant’s counsel.
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expiring July 31, 2015, and thereafter the tenancy would automatically renew for succeeding one-
year periods with a five percent (5%) increased rental rate over the previous rental period.

9. On or about November 14, 2014, SCHLESIER on behalf of UMI sent a letter to E.M.
stating that UMI was changing the terms of the 2013 PMA. The letter attached an unsigned new
PMA (“2015 PMA”) and stated that the “Change of Terms will be effective 1/1/2015.” Like the
2013 PMA, the 2015 PMA contained no beginning or end date for the term of the agreement, and
only provided for termination on 30 days’ written notice by either party.

10. On a date unknown, but on information and belief, on a date during 2015, UMI sent
another letter to E.M. stating it was updating the PMA to maintain compliance with changing laws
and regulations, attaching an unsigned new PMA (“2016 PMA™), and stating it would take the place
of the previous PMA, effective January 1, 2016. Like the previous PMAs, the 2016 PMA contained
no beginning or end date for the term of the agreement, and only provided for termination on 30
days’ written notice by either party.

11. On a date unknown, but on information and belief, on a date during 2022, UMI sent
another letter to E.M. stating it was again updating the PMA to maintain compliance with changing
laws and regulations, attaching an unsigned new PMA (“2022 PMA”), and stating it would take the
place of the previous PMA, effective January 1, 2022. Like the previous PMAs, the 2022 PMA
contained no beginning or end date for the term of the agreement, and only provided for termination
on 30 days’ written notice by either party.

Real Estate Sales Activities

12.  On or about April 5, 2022, E.M. entered into a Residential Listing Agreement
(“RLA”) with Utopia Real Estate (“URE”), one of UMI’s dbas, signed by DONIGAN on behalf of
URE as the agent for the seller, listing the Beaver Lake Property for sale for $725,000.00. The RLA
granted URE the exclusive right to sell the Beaver Lake property, beginning April 1, 2022, and
ending October 1,2022. DONIGAN did not list the Beaver Lake Property on the San Diego multiple
listing service (‘MLS”) until on or about April 20, 2022.

13. On or about April 18, 2022, E.M. and DONIGAN signed a Residential Purchase
Agreement (“RPA), for the purchase of the Beaver Lake Property for $725,000.00, in which E.M.
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signed as the seller, DONIGAN signed as the buyer on behalf of “26.2 Living Trust or assigns,” and
DONIGAN also signed on behalf of URE as the broker for the buyer and the broker for the seller.
14.  On or about April 20, 2022, DONIGAN listed the Beaver Lake Property for the first
time on MLS, however DONIGAN listed the property’s status on MLS as “PENDING,” which
means that the seller accepted an offer and the property is off the market.
15. According to E.M.:
a. E.M. entered into the RLA with UMI for the purpose of listing the Beaver
Creek Property for sale, including on the MLS, in order to obtain the highest and best offers
from potential buyers.
b. E.M. specifically informed and instructed DONIGAN that he wanted his
long-time tenant, R.P., to have the first opportunity to purchase the property. E.M.
appreciated R.P.’s long-term tenancy and understood how difficult it could be for R.P. and
his family, including a special needs child, to disrupt their lives with a move and the stress
of finding a new home to live in. EXM. also thought that R.P.’s purchase of the property
would make closing escrow smoother.
c. Upon signing the RLA, it was E.M.’s understanding that the Beaver Lake
Property would be marketed for the highest and best offers, including through MLS.
However, without E.M.’s permission or knowledge, DONIGAN did not list the property
with MLS. E.M. had no idea that DONIGAN was failing to market Property to other agents
and buyers and that DONIGAN kept it off the MLS while presenting his own offer to
purchase the Beaver Lake Property to E.M. DONIGAN only listed the Beaver Lake Property
on MLS on April 20, 2022, and only as a pending sale. The Beaver Lake Property essentially
never went on the market as available.
d. Upon signing the RLA, E.M. believed that DONIGAN would list the Beaver
Lake Property on MLS and that he would also notify R.P. that R.P. had the first opportunity
to buy the property, but E.M. learned that DONIGAN had done neither. DONIGAN had
misled and misinformed E.M., including regarding R.P.’s desire and ability to buy the

"
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property and DONIGAN's qualifications as a buyer. E.M. accepted DONIGAN’s offer to

buy the property based on DONIGAN’s misrepresentations.

e. Further, upon DONIGAN presenting E.M. with his own offer to purchase the
Beaver Lake Property, DONIGAN failed to submit a pre-approval letter for himself that he
was a qualified buyer despite faulting R.P. for the same thing.

f  DONIGAN also failed to inform E.M. that it was not customary for a seller
to pay all the escrow fees but instead, it is customary for them to be split between the buyer
and seller. DONIGAN also deceived E.M. regarding the Beaver Lake Property's value and
prevented a highest and best offer situation so that he could have an advantage and make a
higher profit on the property for himself.

g DONIGAN also misled E.M. regarding commissions by inserting a 5%
commission when he had verbally informed E.M. it would be 2% for DONIGAN and 2%
for another agent, for a total of 4%, unless another agent was not involved in the transaction,
then E.M. would only pay 2% in total.

16.  On or about June 16, 2022, the DRE received a complaint from R.P. regarding
DONIGAN and UM]I, alleging that in or about April 2022, R.P., who was the tenant of the Beaver
Lake Property, learned through DONIGAN that the owner, E.M., was going to list the property for
sale. Based on information provided by R.P., and otherwise obtained by the DRE, the following
occurred.

17. On or about April 5, 2022, R.P. received an email from DONIGAN, identified in the
email as “Director of Real Estate Sales” for Utopia Real Estate (“URE”), one of UMI’s dbas. In this
email, DONIGAN wrote that the owner of the property that R.P. was renting had decided to sell the
property, signed a listing agreement, and that DONIGAN was the lead agent in charge of the sale.
DONIGAN stated that the property was not yet on the market, but would be within a week or so,

18.  On or about April 7, 2022, R.P. spoke with DONIGAN by phone and asked if he
could buy the Beaver Property, but R.P. would need approximately a week to secure a loan.

19.  On or about April 14, 2022, R.P. spoke with DONIGAN again, and asked about

needing an agent of his own to submit an offer; DONIGAN dissuaded R.P. from using an agent,
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stating that they would receive no commission from the sale of the Beaver Property R.P. then asked
if DONIGAN could represent R.P. in the sale, to which DONIGAN responded affirmatively, and
that dual agency was possible in California. R.P. then informed DONIGAN that his offer was in the
“high six hundred thousands,” that R.P. could go higher if needed, and that the basis of R.P.’s offer
was that the property needed a lot of work. When R.P. asked DONIGAN what price E.M. wanted
for the Beaver Lake Property, however DONIGAN said he could not share those details.

20.  Onor about April 19, 2022, R.P. received an email from DONIGAN stating that he
spoke with E.M. about R.P.’s offer amount and property concerns, but that E.M. decided to pass on
R.P.’s offer and move forward with another buyer, and that R.P. would be receiving a 60-day notice
to move out. R.P. foilowed up with a phone call to DONIGAN the same day and DONIGAN stated
that the listing received a lot of attention in DONIGAN’s office and he submitted a more competitive
offer along with R.P.’s offer.

21.  Onorabout April 20, 2022, DONIGAN signed and provided a R.P. with a Notice to
Terminate Residential Rental Agreement, informing R.P. and J.P. that their tenancy of the Beaver
Lake Property was terminated, effective June 19, 2022.

22.  On or about April 21, 2022, R.P. emailed DONIGAN, stating that in previous
conversations, DONIGAN stated he would advocate on R.P.’s behalf regarding R.P.’s offer to buy
the Beaver Lake Property, but that R.P. felt that DONIGAN did not advocate for R.P. and his family,
which included an autistic son, in potentially acquiring the property. In recounting a previous

conversation with DONIGAN, R.P. stated, in part:

I [R.P.] said that I felt misdirected and misguided when you [DONIGAN]
said that you were accepting another offer and that's because you failed to
communicate that you were even presenting other offers to the owner. This
home hasn't even been listed so I'm sure you can see why I said I was
confused and needed clarification of how this happened. . . . [B]y doing this
it gives me the perception that you never had my total or best interest in
mind. Furthermore, you never came back to me and said hey there is another
offer ... can you come in more competitive. Again, this action also makes me
perceive that I wasn't targeted to go into this home that I have raised my
family in for approximately the last 8 years.

///
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23. On or about April 25, 2022, R.P. spoke with E.M., the owner of the Beaver Lake
Property, and E.M. informed R.P. that DONIGAN made an offer on the property himself, which
was $25,000.00 more than R.P.’s offer, and that DONIGAN did not mention to E.M. that R.P. could
go higher. According to E.M.:

a. R.P. informed E.M. that DONIGAN never passed E.M.’s message to R.P.
that E.M. wanted him to have the first opportunity to purchase the Beaver Lake Property.
b. R.P. informed E.M. that R.P. had to approach DONIGAN about purchasing

the property.
c. DONIGAN had downplayed R.P.’s offer to E.M. by not mentioning that R.P.
was willing to go higher on the sales price. DONIGAN had also only submitted R.P.’s offer

verbally, not in writing.
d. E.M. was upset that DONIGAN told R.P. that he could not disclose what
E.M. was asking for as the sales price of the Beaver Lake Property because E.M. wanted
R.P. to be informed of the sales price and provided an opportunity to make a counteroffer.
e. DONIGAN took advantage of the situation by using his insider connection
to cut out R.P. from pursuing a purchase of the property.
24.  Also on or about April 25, 2022, DONIGAN replied to R.P.’s April 21, 2025 email,

stating, in part:

I [DONIGAN] did explain to the owner [E.M.] that you [R.P.] would be willing
to pay in the high 600's as you instructed me. The reason was both the loan
qualification as well as the 100k in work you mentioned that the home would
need. That is exactly what I let [E.M.] know and he declined the offer. . . . The
owner [E.M.] reached out to me and said that you contacted him over the
weekend saying you were going to offer more. As you know I was never made
aware of this and now that is understandably confusing both the owner and
myself. . . . I have a listing agreement with the seller as you know and my
fiduciary duties don't allow me to discuss marketing efforts, details of other
offers that are on the property and much more. I would be in breach of the
contract but I did as you asked me which was in-line with both my listing
contract and what I said would be offered to the seller as well is the 60-day notice
if the stars didn't align. []] My particular concern at this point is when you [R.P.]
decided you would like to offer more for the home? Was it after notice or lease
termination was given? Who besides the owner did you tell this to? Anyone at
Utopia because this is the first [ have heard of this?
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25.

On or about April 26, 2022, R.P., DONIGAN, and E.M. participated in a conference

call. Thereafter on April 26, 2022, R.P. replied to DONIGAN’s April 25, 2022 email, stating, in

part:

part:

26.

I [R.P.] did ask if you [DONIGAN] could let me know where I should come
in and that I can make adjustments to offer more if needed. I wasn't aware
that you couldn't disclose the sale amount from the owner [E.M.] ... .l also
feel a little misguided and that you were representing me as I was not
working with an agent directly. The offer you gave on my behalf was done
verbally and there is nothing in writing . . . . I also wanted to clarify about
me touching base with the owner directly. I did not do it because I got a
notice but because I saw the property go under contract for 25k more than
my offer, which I was more than able to come in at.

On or about April 27, 2022, E.M. emailed DONIGAN and SCHLESIER, stating in

I [E.M.] am contacting both of you regarding my concerns surrounding the
ethics of the selling of my home. []] A number of issues have presented
themselves which lead me to feel I have been intentionally mislead and
misinformed. First, I had specifically asked that the tenant [R.P.] have an
opportunity to purchase the home FIRST. After conversation with the tenant
it appears he was not informed directly and had to ask if he could purchase
the home. He further tells me that when he inquired about the asking price
Ryan [DONIGAN] told him he could not disclose that. This does not align
with what Ryan [DONIGAN] was saying about he cannot disclose an offer.
He would be correct there, but not informing the tenant of the asking price
was not ethical or appropriate. When he made an offer to buy the home and
the offer was rejected he should have been informed and given the
opportunity to make a counter-offer. If has become clear that Ryan
[DONIGAN] took advantage of the situation by using his "insider"
connection to cut out the tenant from pursing this appropriately.

[1]t has come to my attention that Ryan [DONIGAN] has done a number of
unethical practices such as making me pay all escrow fees rather that
splitting it, which is customary. No pre-approval letter of information
regarding purchase of the home was submitted, which is what he faulted the
tenant [R.P.] for. Upon further investigation, which was done due to some
ethical questioning of Ryan [DONIGAN], the house should have listed for
around $775,000 and with the current market likely would have received
offers around $800,000. He [DONIGAN] misrepresented the current market
value, apparently in an attempt to deceive me to make a higher profit on the
home for himself. These are dishonest practices and misrepresentation of
_me. Also, the paper rejecting a commission is dated as of yesterday, and
then review of the listing agreement it appears that Ryan [DONIGAN] said
himself for a 5% commission. When we spoke on the phone he told me it
would be a 2% commission for him and 2% for another agent but the other
agents commission would be waived if we did not need to use one. Again,
this was misleading.
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I am requesting that Ryan [DONIGAN withdraw the offer and rescind the
listing agreement immediately. I feel very strongly about this . . .

27. On or about May 4, 2022, in an email message from E.M. to DONIGAN, E.M. wrote
that he was dissatisfied with the current situation, he believed his home was underpriced enough
that he wanted it to go back on the market, he had lost faith in DONIGAN, and again asked
DONIGAN to withdraw the listing and be removed as the listing agent. DONIGAN replied the same
day, stating in part, “We are not canceling the listing agreement but will cancel the purchase
contract.”

28. On or about May 6, 2022, E.M. and DONIGAN executed a Cancellation of Contract,
Release of Deposit, and Cancellation of Escrow for the Beaver Lake Property, which canceled the
RPA, but not the RLA.

29.  Onor about May 9, 2022, E.M. emailed DONIGAN requesting that he send E.M. the
cancellation of the RLA, and stating that he did not have faith that DONIGAN was acting in E.M.’s
best interest. According to E.M., DONIGAN refused, keeping the Beaver Lake Property locked up
for weeks, during which time there was a dip in the market, causing E.M. to lose marketing time
and requiring E.M. to use another agent to sell the property for a lower price than it would have sold
for had the property been listed at a higher price in April 2022, and had DONIGAN marketed the
property and listed it on MLS.

30.  On or about July 1, 2022, R.P. and J.P. vacated the Beaver Lake Property, and
returned the keys for the property to UMI. Thereafter, E.M. discovered significant damage to the
property, which was not reported to E.M. by UMI, and E.M. was unable to recoup the cost from the
tenants’ security deposit.

31. From on or about July 1, 2022, to on or about October 25, 2022, the final months that
E.M. owned the Beaver Lake Property, there was no tenant, resulting in E.M. losing rent of
$2,200.00 per month. A

32. On information and belief, the RLA and PMA between UMI dba URE and E.M. were
not cancelled until on or after August 26, 2022.

"
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33. On information and belief, on a date uncertain, but between on or abbut September
1, 2022 and on or about October 4, 2022, E.M. signed a new RLA with REC Compass California
III, Inc. (License ID 01527365), dba Compass, for the sale of the Beaver Lake Property for
$740,000.00.

34, On or about October 5, 2022, Y.Z. made an offer to purchase the Beaver Lake
Property for $700,000.

35.  Onor about October 6, 2022:

a. E.M. signed Seller Counter Offer No. 1, offering to sell the Beaver Lake

Property to Y.Z. for $735,000.00, with some additional terms.

b. Y.Z. signed Buyer Counter Offer No. 1, offering to purchase the Beaver Lake

Property from E.M. for $725,000.00.

c. E.M. signed Seller Counter Offer No. 2, offering to sell the Beaver Lake

Property to Y.Z. for $730,000.00. Y.Z. accepted E.M.’s Counter Offer No. 2, and signed the

same day.

36. On or about October 25, 2022, escrow closed on the Beaver Lake Property, at a sales
price less than what E.M. believed could have been obtained had DONIGAN listed the property on
MLS in April 2022.

VIOLATIONS OF THE'REAL ESTATE LAW — CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE

37.  In the course of the activities alleged above in Paragraph 5, and based on the facts
discovered by the DRE, as alleged in Paragraphs 6 through 36 above, Respondents acted in violation
of the Code and Regulations as follows.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION: BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES

38.  Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations contained
in the previous paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.

39.  Atall relevant times herein, while acting as real estate broker, salesperson, and agent
of EM., UMI and DONIGAN owed E.M. fiduciary duties, including, but not limited to the
following: duty of reasonable care and skill; duty of good faith; duty of loyalty; duty to obey the
I
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instructions of E.M.; duty of utmost care, integrity, honesty, and loyalty in dealings with E.M.; duty
to avoid conflicts of interest; duty of fullest disclosure of all material facts affecting E.M.’s rights
and interests; duty to act at all times in the best interests of E.M. to the exclusion of all other interests,
including interests that could benefit the agent or others.

40. In the course of the activities described above in in Paragraph 5, and based on the
facts discovered by the DRE, as alleged in Paragraphs 6 through 36 above, UMI’s and DONIGAN’s
acts and/or omissions constitute breaches of their fiduciary duties. UMI’s and DONIGAN’s acts
and/or omissions constitute a violation of their fiduciary duties, and Civil Code sections 2079.13(a)
and 2079.16, and constitute cause for the suspension or revocation of UMI’s and DONIGAN’s real

estate licenses and license rights under the provisions of and Code sections 10177(d) and/or

10177(g).
SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION:
NEGLIGENCE, INCOMPETENCE AND/OR WILLFUL DISREGARD
41.  Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations contained

in the previous paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.

42.  The overall conduct of DONIGAN is violative of the Real Estate Law and constitutes
cause for the suspension or revocation of the real estate licenses and license rights of DONIGAN
under the provisions of Code Section 10177(d) for willful disregard of the Real Estate Law, and in
the alternative, Code Section 10177(g) for negligence or incompetence in performing acts for which
she is required to hold a license.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION:
NEGLIGENT OR INTENTIONAL MISREPRESENTATION

43.  Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations contained
in the previous paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.

44.  In the course of the activities alleged above in Paragraph 5, and based on the facts
discovered by the DRE, as alleged in Paragraphs 12 through 32 above, DONIGAN’s and UMI’s
acts and/or omissions are in violation of Civil Code sections 2079.13(a) and 2079.16, and Code

"
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sections 10176(a), 10176(i), 10177(j), and 10177(d) and/or 1077(g) and constitute cause for the
suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights of Respondents DONIGAN and UMI
under the provisions of Code sections 10176(a), 10176(i), 10177(j), and 10177(d) and/or
10177(g).

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION:
FAILURE TO INCLUDE DEFINITE, SPECIFIED DATE OF FINAL TERMINATION IN PMA

45.  Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations contained
in the previous paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.

46.  None of the PMAs entered into between UMI and E.M.—with the operative PMA in
effect, on information and belief, until on or after August 26, 2022—contained a definite, speciﬁed
date of final and complete termination of the PMA, in violation of Code section 10176(f), and
constituting cause for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights of Respondent
UMI under the provisions of Code sections 10176(f), and 10177(d) and/or 10177(g).

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION:
RESPONSIBILITY OF CORPORATE OFFICER IN CHARGE; BROKER SUPERVISION

47.  Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference all of the allegations contained
in the previous paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.

48. Based on the allegations contained in in Paragraph 5, and based on the facts
discovered by the DRE, as alleged in Paragraphs 6 through 36 above,, and the First through Fourth
Causes of Accusation above, SCHLESIER, as the broker of record and D.O. of UMI, did not
exercise adequate supervision and control over the real estate activities conducted on behalf of UMI
by its employees and licensees to ensure compliance with the Real Estate Laws and Regulations.
SCHLESIER failed to establish policies, rules and systems to review, oversee, inspect, and manage
transactions. SCHLESIER s acts and/or omissions were in violation of Code sections 10159.2 and
10177(h), and Regulation 2725, and constitute cause to suspend or revoke the real estate licenses
and license rights of SCHLESIER pursuant to Code sections 10177(d) and/or 10177(g).

i
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COSTS
(INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT COSTS)

49.  Code section 10106 provides, in pertinent part that in any order issued in resolution
of a disciplinary proceeding before the DRE, the Commissioner may request the administrative law
judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this part to pay a sum not to exceed
the reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement of the case.

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of this
Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary action against
all the licenses and license rights of Respondents UTOPIA MANAGEMENT INC, ROBERT
ALLEN SCHLESIER, and RYAN MAXWELL DONIGAN under the Real Estate Law, for the costs
of investigation and enforcement as permitted by law, and for such other and further relief as may

be proper under other applicable provisions of law.
August 25, 2025

Veronica Kilpatrick
Supervising Special Investigator

Dated at San Diego, California

cc:  UTOPIA MANAGEMENT INC
ROBERT ALLEN SCHLESIER
RYAN MAXWELL DONIGAN.
Veronica Kilpatrick
Sacto.

ACCUSATION
-14 - DRE Case No. H-05775-SD




	BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE STATE OF CALIFORNIA In the Matter of the Accusation of UTOPIA MANAGEMENT INC; ROBERT ALLEN SCHLESIER, individually and as designated officer of Utopia Management Inc; and RYAN MAXWELL DONIGAN, Respondents. No. H-05775-SD LAURENCE D. HAVESON, Counsel (SBN 152631) Department of Real Estate 320 West 4th Street, Suite 350 Los Angeles, California 90013-1 105 Telephone: (213) 559-5990 Direct: (213) 559-5699 Fax: (213) 576-6917 Email: Laurence. Haveson@dre.ca.gov Attorney for Complainant
	ACCUSATION
	LICENSE HISTORY
	ACTIVITIES REQUIRING. A REAL ESTATE LICENSE
	FACTS DISCOVERED BY DRE
	Property Management Activities
	Real Estate Sales Activities

	VIOLATIONS OF THE REAL ESTATE LAW - CAUSES FOR DISCIPLINE
	FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION: BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTIES
	SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION: NEGLIGENCE, INCOMPETENCE AND/OR WILLFUL DISREGARD
	THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION: NEGLIGENT OR INTENTIONAL MISREPRESENTATION

	FOURTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION: FAILURE TO INCLUDE DEFINITE, SPECIFIED DATE OF FINAL TERMINATION IN PMA
	FIFTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION: RESPONSIBILITY OF CORPORATE OFFICER IN CHARGE: BROKER SUPERVISION
	COSTS (INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT COSTS)




[image: CommonLook Logo]CommonlLook








CommonLook PDF Compliance Report



Generated by CommonLook®PDF



Name of Verified File:



H05775SD_250825_P.pdf



Date Verified:



Tuesday, September 9, 2025



Results Summary:



Number of Pages: 14



Total number of tests requested: 70



Total of Failed statuses: 0



Total of Warning statuses: 14



Total of Passed statuses: 16



Total of User Verify statuses: 0



Total of Not Applicable statuses: 53



Structural Results



ISO 32000-1:2008



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1						Document		Valid Document element		Passed		Document element passed.		

		2						Headings		No nested Headings		Passed		Heading tags are not nested inside one another.		

		3						Link Annotations		Link Destination		Passed		All Link destinations are valid		

		4						Structural Issues		Alternate Text with no content		Passed		All tags with Alternate, Actual or Expansion Text have content associated with them.		

		5						Structural Issues		Empty Tags		Passed		No empty tags were detected in document.		

		6						Form Annotations		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		7						Link Annotations		Link Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		8						Links		Includes Link Annotation		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		9						List		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		10						List Item		LI - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		11						List Item		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		12						List Item		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		13						Other Annotations		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		14						RP, RT and RB		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		15						Ruby		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		16						Table		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Table		Regularity		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		18						Table Cells		TD - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Table Rows		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		20						THead, TBody and TFoot		Parent and children are valid		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		21						TOC		Valid Children		Not Applicable		No TOC elements were detected in this document.		

		22						TOCI		Valid Parent and Children		Not Applicable		No TOCI elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Warichu		Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		24						WT and WP		WT and WP - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		






Accessibility Results





Section 508





  

  

    		Index

    		Checkpoint

    		Status

    		Reason

    		Comments



  




  

  

WCAG 2.0 AA (Revised Section 508 - 2017)



 		Serial		Page No.		Element Path		Checkpoint Name		Test Name		Status		Reason		Comments

		1		1		Tags->0->1		Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Figures		Passed		Please verify that Alt of "filed 08/25/2025 by department of real estate" is appropriate for the highlighted element.		Verification result set by user.

		2						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Heading Levels		Passed		All Headings are nested correctly		

		3						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Passed		No Untagged annotations were detected, and no elements have been untagged in this session.		

		4						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tagged Document		Passed		Tags have been added to this document.		

		5				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		6				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		7						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		8						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Passed		Bookmarks are logical and consistent with Heading Levels.		

		9				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of Utopia Management Inc, Robert Allen Schlesier and Ryan Maxwell Donigan H-05775 SD is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		10				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		11						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Passed		No actions are triggered when any element receives focus		

		12						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		13						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		14						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		15						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		16						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		18						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Cells		Not Applicable		No Table Data Cell or Header Cell elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table Rows		Not Applicable		No Table Row elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Table		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Header Cells		Not Applicable		No tables were detected in this document.		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Not Applicable		No Table elements were detected in the document.		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Scope attribute		Not Applicable		No TH elements were detected in this document.		

		37						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		38						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		39						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		41						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		42						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		43						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		44						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		45						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		46				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		47				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		48				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		49				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		50				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		51				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		53				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		54				Pages->8		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 9 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		55				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		56				Pages->10		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 11 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		57				Pages->11		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 12 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		58				Pages->12		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 13 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		59				Pages->13		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 14 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		






  

  

PDF/UA 1.0





  

  

    		Index

    		Checkpoint

    		Status

    		Reason

    		Comments



  






HHS





  

  

    		Index

    		Checkpoint

    		Status

    		Reason

    		Comments



  






    HHS (2018 regulations)



    

        

            

                		Index

                		Checkpoint

                		Status

                		Reason

                		Comments

            



        

    






    



    WCAG 2.1



    

        

            

                		Index

                		Checkpoint

                		Status

                		Reason

                		Comments

            



        

    








    WCAG 2.2



    

        

            

                		Index

                		Checkpoint

                		Status

                		Reason

                		Comments

            



        

    






    


  

Checkpoint Description:





  

  

    		Checkpoint Name 

    		Checkpoint Description



	







